



(Translation)

No. 035/2018

14 August 2018

Subject: Clarification on Change in Operating Result Exceeding 20% for the period ended 30 June 2018

To: President  
The Stock Exchange of Thailand

Adamas Incorporation Public Company Limited (“the Company”) would like to clarify operating result for the period ended 30 June 2018 reviewed by the certified auditor regarding change from the same period of the last year exceeding 20%. The details are as follows:

Unit : Baht

Items	2 <sup>nd</sup> Quarter of 2018	2 <sup>nd</sup> Quarter of 2017	Increase (Decrease)	
			Baht	%
Revenues from sale of house and land	13,440,000	4,764,480	8,675,520	182.09
Cost of sale of house and land	10,571,915	2,093,112	8,478,803	405.08
Distribution costs	2,034,577	1,136,936	897,641	78.95
Administrative expenses	6,108,746	6,110,214	(1,469)	(0.02)
Finance costs	2,616,148	-	2,616,148	100.00
Profit (Loss) for the period	(6,698,589)	(4,407,069)	(2,291,521)	52.00
Basic earnings (loss) per share	(0.018)	(0.012)		

1. Revenues from sale of house and land of the Company and subsidiary increased by 8.68 Million Baht or 182.09% compared to the same period of previous year due to execution of promotional campaign.

2. Cost of sale of house and land of the Company and subsidiary increased by 8.48 Million Baht or 405.08% compared to same period of last year, which is relevant to revenues from sale of house and land.
3. Distribution costs increased by 0.90 Million Baht or 78.95% compared to same period of last year due to increase in hiring marketing staff as well as public relation and promotional campaign , which is relevant to revenues from sale of house and land.

Please be informed accordingly

Sincerely yours

**Adamas Incorporation Public Company Limited**

Signed

\_\_\_\_\_

(Mr. Kriangkrai Siravanichkan)  
Chairman of the Board of Directors